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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORDER

AND NOW, this Cﬁ 9 day of AfQél é , 2002, in accordance with

Section 905(c) of the Pennsylvania Insurance Department Act, Act of May 17, 1921,
P.1L. 789, as amended, P.S. § 323.5, I hereby designate Randolph L. Rohrbaugh, Deputy
Insurance Commissioner, to consider and review all documents relating to the market
conduct examination of any company and person who is the subject of a market conduct
examination and to have all powers set forth in said statute including the power to enter
an Order based on the review of said documents. This designation of authority shall

continue in effect until otherwise terminated by a later Order of the Insurance

Commissioner.

M. Dge Koken :

Insurance Commissioner




BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

7ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY

1400 American Lane

Schaumburg, IL 60196

Respondent.

VIOLATIONS:

Section 671-A of Act 147 of 2002
(40 P.S. § 310.71)

Sections 1, 3(a)(1), 3(a)(2), 3(2)(3),
3(a)(5), 3(2)(6) and 4(b) of the Act of
July 3, 1986, P.L. 396, No. 86 (40 P.S.
§§ 3401, 3403 and 3404)

Section 5(a)(4) of the Unfair Insurance
Practices Act, Act of July 22, 1974,
P.L.589,No. 205 (40 P.S. §§ 1171.5)

Section 653 of the Insurance Company
Law, Act of May 17, 1921, P.L. 682,
No. 284 (40 P.S. § 813)

Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section
113.88

Docket No. MC05-01-029

CONSENT ORDER

AND NOW, this 2 & & day of februa Y 2005, this Order is hereby

issued by the Deputy Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania pursuant to the statutes cited above and in disposition of the matter

captioned above.




1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that it has received proper
notice of its rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. § 101, et seg., or other applicable law.

2. Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in
this matter, and agrees that this Consent Order shall have the full force and effect of an
order duly entered in accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the

Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other applicable law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

3. The Deputy Insurance Commissioner finds true and correct each of the

following Findings of Fact:

(a) Respondent is Zurich American Insurance Company, and maintains its address

at 1400 American Lane, Schaumburg, Illinois 60196.

(b) A market conduct examination of Respondent was conducted by the Insurance
Department covering the period from January 1, 2003 through December 31,

2003.

(¢) OnJanuary 21, 2005, the Insurance Department issued a Market Conduct

Examination Report to Respondent.




(d) A response to the Examination Report was provided by Respondent on

February 9, 2005.
() The Examination Report notes violations of the following:

(i) Section 671-A of Act 147 of 2002 prohibits insurance producers from

transacting business within this Commonwealth without written appointment

as required by the Act (40 P.S. § 310.71);

(i) Section 1 of Act 86 (40 P.S. § 3401), which requires a policy of insurance
covering property or casualty risks in this Commonwealth shall provide for

not less than 30 days advance notice to the named insured of an increase in

renewal premium;

(iii) Section 3(a)(1) of Act 86 (40 P.S. § 3402), which states canceling in midterm a

policy of insurance covering commercial property and casualty risks is

prohibited for any reason other than those enumerated under this section;

(vi) Section 3(a)(2) of Act 86 (40 P.S. § 3403), which requires that a nonrenewal

notice be forwarded directly to the named insured or insureds at least 60 days in

advance of the effective date of termination;




(vi)

(vii)

(vii1)

Section 3(a)(3) of Act 86 (40 P.S. § 3403), which requires that a cancellation
notice must be forwarded to the named insured or insureds at least 60 days in

advance of the effective date of termination;

Section 3(a)(5) of Act 86 (40 P.S. § 3403), which requires that a nonrenewal
notice shall state the specific reasons for nonrenewal identifying the
condition, factor or loss experience which caused the nonrenewal. The notice
shall provide sufficient information or data for the insured to correct the

deficiency;

Section 3(a)(6) of Act 86 (40 P.S. § 3403), which requires notices of mid-
term cancellation and nonrenewal to meet the following requirements: A mid-
term cancellation or nonrenewal notice shall state that, at the insured’s request,
the insurer shall provide loss information to the insured for at least three years
or the period of time during which the insurer has provided coverage to the

insured, whichever is less;

Section 4(b) of Act 86 (40 P.S. § 3404), which requires a cancellation that is
initiated by the insured, the insurer must return the unearned premium to the
insured not later than 30 days after the effective date of termination where

commercial property or casualty risks or cancelled midterm by the insurer;




(ix) Section 5(a)(4) of Act205 (40 P.S. § 1171.5), which prohibits entering
into any agreement to commit, or by a concerted action committing, any act of
boycott, coercion or intimidation resulting in or tending to result in

unreasonable restraint of or monopoly in the business of insurance;

(x) Section 653 of the Insurance Company Law, Act 284 (40 P.S. § 813), which
prohibits mid-term cancellation with exceptions for nonpayment of premium,

or by request of the insured; and

(xi) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 113.88, which requires the reason
given for cancellation shall be clear and complete. It shall be stated so that
a person of average intelligence and education can understand it. Phrases
such as “losses” or “underwriting reasons” are not sufficiently specific

reasons for cancellation.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. In accord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law,

the Deputy Insurance Commissioner makes the following Conclusions of Law:

(a) Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.




(b)

Respondent’s violations of Section 671-A of Act 147 of 2002 are
punishable by the following, under Section 691-A of Act 147 of 2002

(40 P.S. § 310.91):

(i) suspension, revocation or refusal to issue the certificate of
qualification or 1ice11$e;

(ii)  imposition of a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars
($5,000.00) for every violation of the Act;

(iii)  an order to cease and desist; and

(iv)  any other conditions as the Commissioner deems appropriate.

(c) Respondent’s violations of Sections 1, 3 and 4 of Act 86 (40 P.S. §§ 3401,

(@

3403 and 3404), are punishable under Section 8 (40 P.S. § 3408) of this act by

one or more of the following causes of action:

(i) Order that the insurer cease and desist from the violation.
(i) Impose a fine or not more than $5,000 for each violation.
Respondent’s violations of Section 5(a)(4) of the Unfair Insurance Practices

Act, No. 205 (40 P.S. §§1171.5) are punishable by the following, under

Section 9 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P.S. § 1171.9):




(i) cease and desist from engaging in the prohibited activity;

(ii) suspension or revocation of the license(s) of Respondent.

(e) In addition to any penalties imposed by the Commissioner for violations of
the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P.S. §§ 1171.1 —1171.5), the
Commissioner may, under Sections 10 and 11 of the Unfair Insurance
Practices Act (40 P.S. §§ 1171.10, 1171.11) file an action in which the

Commonwealth Court may impose the following civil penalties:

(i) for each method of competition, act or practice which the company knew
or should have known was in violation of the law, a penalty of not more

than five thousand dollars ($5,000.00);

(ii) for each method of competition, act or practice which the company did
not know nor reasonably should have known was in violation of the law,

a penalty of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00).

(f) Violation of Section 653 of The Insurance Company Law (40 P.S. §813) is
punishable by the following, under Section 655 of The Insurance Company
Law (40 P.S. § 815), which states the Commissioner shall have the power to
suspend or revoke the license of any insurance company which violates any of

the provisions of subdivision (d) of this article.




5.

ORDER

In accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Deputy

Insurance Commissioner orders and Respondent consents to the following:

(a)

(b)

©

(d)

(©)

Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities described

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

Respondent shall file an affidavit stating under oath that it will provide each
of its directors, at the next scheduled directors meeting, a copy of the adopted
Report and related Orders. Such affidavit shall be submitted within thirty (30)

days of the date of this Order.

Respondent shall comply with all recommendations contained in the attached

Report.

Respondent shall pay Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in settlement of all violations contained in

the Report.

Payment of this matter shall be made by check payable to the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania. Payment should be directed to Sharon L. Harbert,

Administrative Assistant, Bureau of Enforcement, 1227 Strawberry Square,




Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120. Payment must be made no later than thirty

(30) days after the date of this Order.

6. In the event the Deputy Insurance Commissioner finds that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law contained herein may pursue any and all legal remedies available,
including but not limited to the following: The Deputy Insurance Commissioner may
enforce the prQVisions of this Order in the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania or in
any other couﬂ of law or equity having jurisdiction; or the Deputy Insurance
Commissioner may enforce the provisions of this Order in an administrative action

pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law.

7. Alternatively, in the event the Deputy Commissioner finds that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Order, the Deputy Commissioner may declare
this Order to be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate
action pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision

of law.

8. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a breach
-of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law contained herein.




9. Respondent hereby expressly waives any relevant statute of limitations and
application of the doctrine of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this Order by

the Insurance Department.

10. This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
matters referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an

amended order signed by all the parties hereto.

11. This Order shall be final upon execution by the Deputy Insurance
Commissioner. Only the Insurance Commissioner or a duly authorized Deputy
Insurance Commissioner is authorized to bind the Insurance Department with respect
to the settlement of the alleged violations of 1aw contained herein, and this Consent
Order is not effective until executed by the Insurance Commissioner or a duly

authorized Deputy Insurance Commissioner.

BY: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, Respondent

%::R\m

Vic remden

%

KANDOLPH L. ROHRBAUGH
Deputy Insurance Commissioner
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

10




1. INTRODUCTION

The market conduct examination was conducted at Zurich American Insurance
Company’s offices located in Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania, from August 30,
2004, to September 17, 2004. Subsequent review and follow-up was conducted in

the office of the Pennsylvania Insurance Department.

Pennsylvania Market Conduct Examination Reports generally note only those
items to which the Department, after review, takes exception. However, the
Examination Report may include management recommendations addressing areas
of concern noted by the Department, but for which no statutory violation was
identified. This enables Company management to review those areas of concern
in order to determine the potential impact upon Company operations or future
compliance. A violation is any instance of Company activity that does not comply
with an insurance statute or regulation. Violations contained in the Report may

result in imposition of penalties.

In certain areas of review listed in this Report, the examiners will refer to “error
ratio.” This error ratio is calculated by dividing the number of policies with
violations by the total number of policies reviewed. For example, if 100 policies
are reviewed and it is determined that there are 20 violations on 10 policies, the

error ratio would be 10%.

Throughout the course of the examination, Company officials were provided with
status memoranda, which referenced specific policy numbers with citation to each
section of law violated. Additional information was requested to clarify apparent

violations. An exit conference was conducted with Company personnel to discuss
the various types of violations identified during the examination and review

written summaries provided on the violations found.



The courtesy and cooperation extended by the officers and employees of the

Company during the course of the examination is hereby acknowledged.

The undersigned participated in this examination and in preparation of this Report.

CaA )y

Chester A. Derk, Jr, AIE HIA
Market Conduct DlVlSlOl’l Chief

James R. Mz‘férs M. Katherine Sutton
arket Conduct Examiner Market Conduct Examiner

oo K Mo

/‘/ / Jgseph S. Meizen rO

Market Conduct Examine




II. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

The Market Conduct Examination was conducted on Zurich American Insurance
Company, hereinafter referred to as “Company,” at their offices located in
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania. The examination was conducted pursuant to
Sections 903 and 904 (40 P.S. §§323.3 and 323.4) of the Insurance Department
Act and covered the experience period of January 1, 2003, through December 31,
2003, unless otherwise noted. The purpose of the examination was to determine

the Company’s compliance with Pennsylvania insurance laws and regulations.
The examination focused on Company operations in the following areas:

1. Commercial Automobile
e Underwriting — Appropriate and timely notices of nonrenewals, midterm

cancellations, 60-day cancellations, declinations, renewals and rescissions.

2. Commercial Property
e Underwriting — Appropriate and timely notices of nonrenewals, midterm

cancellations, 60-day cancellations, declinations, renewals and rescissions.

3. General Liability
e Underwriting — Appropriate and time notices of nonrenewals, midterm

cancellations, 60-day cancellations, declinations, renewals and rescissions.

4. Workers” Compensation
e Underwriting — Appropriate and timely notices of nonrenewals and

midterm cancellations.



. Medical Malpractice

Underwriting — Appropriate and timely notice of nonrenewals

. Forms

. Complaints

. Licensing



III. COMPANY HISTORY

Zurich Insurance Company, incorporated in Zurich, Switzerland in 1872, entered
the United States as Zurich General Accident and Liability Insurance Company in
1912. In 1955, the Company was called Zurich Insurance Company, U. S.

Branch. On June 3, 1998, Zurich American Insurance Company was formed as a
New York corporation with the intention that it would become the successor to
Zurich Insurance Company, U. S. Branch, including assuming all of Zurich
Insurance Company, U. S. Branch’s contractual obligations and assets and
liabilities. The domestication became effective on December 31, 1998,

whereupon Zurich American Insurance Company commenced it operations as a
New York domiciled insurer, licensed as a foreign insurer in each of the remaining

49 states.

Headquartered in Schaumburg, Illinois since 1980, Zurich American Insurance
Company is part of Zurich North America — Corporate. All of the members of
Zurich North America — Corporate are owned or controlled by Zurich Financial
Services of Zurich, Switzerland. Zurich American Insurance Company is licensed
in all 50 states plus District of Columbia and Puerto Rico. The underwriting focus
of Zurich American Insurance Company is property and casualty insurance of

commercial risks.



1V. LICENSING

Zurich American Insurance Company’s Certificate of Authority to write business
in the Commonwealth was last issued on April 1, 2004. The Company is licensed
in all 50 states, District of Columbia and Puerto Rico. The Company's 2003
annual statement reflects Direct Written Premium for all lines of business in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as $157,996,660. Premiums volume related to
the areas of this review were: Fire and Allied Lines $7,030,282; Commercial
Multiple Peril $7,205,794; Inland Marine $5,060,297; Medical Malpractice
$125,859; Workers’ Compensation $49,572,698; Other Liability $82,939,020;
Other Commercial Auto Liability $24,837,639 and Commercial Auto Physical
Damage $5,444,335.



V. UNDERWRITING PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES

As part of the examination, the Company was requested to supply underwriting
guides, bulletins, directives or other forms of underwriting procedure
communications for each line of business being reviewed. Underwriting guides
were furnished for all commercial lines. The purpose of this review was to identify
any inconsistencies which could be considered discriminatory, specifically |

prohibited by statute or regulation, or unusual in nature. No violations were noted.



V1. UNDERWRITING

A. Commercial Automobile
The purpose of the review was to determine compliance with Act 86,
Section 2 (40 P.S. §3402), which prohibits cancellation except for specified
reasons and Section 3 (40 P.S. §3403), which establishes the requireménts,
which must be met regarding the form and condition of the cancellation

notice.

1. 60 Day Cancellations

A 60-day cancellation is considered to be any policy, which was cancelled

within the first 60 days of the inception date of the policy.

The primary purpose of the review was to determine compliance with Act
86, Section 7 (40 P.S. §3407), which requires an insurer, who cancels a
policy that is in effect less than 60 days, to provide 30 days notice of
termination no later than the 60™ day unless the policy provides for a longer

period of notification.

The universe of 2 commercial automobile polices identified as being
cancelled in the first 60 days of new business by the Company during the
experience period was selected for review. Both files requested were

received and reviewed. No violations were noted.

2. Midterm Cancellations

A midterm cancellation is any policy termination that occurs at any time

other than the twelve-month policy anniversary date.



The purpose of the review was to determine compliance with Act 86,
Section 2 (40 P.S. §3402), which prohibits cancellation except for specified
reasons and Section 3 (40 P.S. §3403), which establishes the requirements,
which must be met regarding the form and condition of the cancellation

notice.

The universe of 23 commercial automobile policies cancelled midterm
during the experience period was selected for review. All 23 files requested
was received and reviewed. The 3 violations noted were based on 1 file,

resulting in an error ratio of 4%
The following findings were made:

I Violation Act 86, Section 3(a)(3) [40 P.S.§3403(a)(3)]
Reciuires a written notice of cancellation in the manner
prescribed in this section must be forwarded directly to the
named insured or insureds at least 60 days in advance of the
effective date of termination. The violation noted did not
evidence the cancellation notice was forwarded to the insured

at least 60 days in advance.

1 Violation Act 86, Section 3(a)(5) [40 P.S.§3403(a)(5)]
Requires a midterm cancellation notice shall state the
specific reason for the cancellation. The reasons shall
1dentify the condition, factor or loss experience which caused
the midterm cancellation. The notice shall provide sufficient
information or data for the insured to correct the deficiency.
The violation noted was for failure to provide a specific

reason for cancellation.



1 Violation Act 86, Section 3(a)(6) [40 P.S.§3403(a)(6)]
Requires a midterm cancellation notice shall state at the
insured’s request, the insurer shall provide loss information to
the insured for at least three years or the period of time during
which the insurer has provided coverage to the insured,
whichever is less. The violation noted was for failure to

provide an offer of loss information.

3. Nonrenewals
A nonrenewal 1s considered to be any policy that was not renewed, for a

specific reason, at the normal twelve-month policy anniversary date.

The review was conducted to determine compliance with Act 86, Section 3
(40 P.S. §3403), which establishes the requirements that must be met

regarding the form and condition of the nonrenewal notice.

From the universe of 69 commercial automobile policies identified as
nonrenewals by the Company during the experience period 25 files were
selected for review. All 25 files requested were received and reviewed.
The 4 violations noted were based on 2 files, resulting in an error ratio of

8%.

The following findings were made:

2 Violations Act 86, Section 3(a)(5) [40 P.S.$3403(a)(5)]
Requires a nonrenewal notice shall state the
specific reason for the cancellation. The reasons shall
identify the condition, factor or loss experience which caused

the nonrenewal. The notice shall provide sufficient

10



2 Violations

4. Renewals

information or data for the insured to correct the deficiency.

AND

Title 31, Pa. Code, Section 113.88

The reason for nonrenewal or cancellation shall be clear and
complete. It shall be stated so that a person of average
intelligence and education can understand it. Phrases such as
“losses” or “underwriting reasons” are not sufficiently
specific reasons for cancellation. The violations noted were

for failure to provide a specific reason for nonrenewal.

Act 86, Section 3(a)(6) [40 P.S.§3403(a)(6)]

Requires a nonrenewal shall state at the insured’s request, the
insurer shall provide loss information to the insured for at
least three years or the period of time during which the
insurer has provided coverage to the insured, whichever is
less. The violations noted were for failure to provide offer of

loss information.

A renewal is considered to be any policy, which was previously written by

the Company and renewed on the normal twelve-month anniversary date.

The purpose of the review was to measure compliance with Act 86, Section

1 (40 P.S. §3401), which requires 30 days advance notice of an increase in

renewal premium.

11



From the universe of 523 commercial automobile policies, which were
renewed during the experience period, 25 files were selected for review.

All 25 files requested were received and reviewed. No violations for noted.

4. Declinations
A declination is any application that is received and the Company declines

to write the coverage.

The primary purpose of the review was to determine compliance with Act
205, Section 5 [40 P.S. §1171.5], which defined unfair methods of
competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices.

The Company did not report any declinations during the experience period.

B. Commercial Property

1. 60-Day Cancellations

A 60-day cancellation is considered to be any policy, which was cancelled

within the first 60 days of the inception date of the policy.

The primary purpose of the review was to determine compliance with Act
86, Section 7 (40 P.S. §3407), which requires an insurer, who cancels a
policy that is in effect less than 60 days, to provide 30 days notice of
termination no later than the 60" day unless the policy provides for a longer

period of notification.

The Company did not report any commercial property 60-day cancellations

during the experience period.

12



2. Midterm Cancellations

A midterm cancellation is any policy termination that occurs at any time

other than the twelve-month policy anniversary date.

The purpose of the review was to determine compliance with Act 86,
Section 2 (40 P.S. §3402), which prohibits cancellation except for specified
reasons and Section 3 (40 P.S. §3403), which establishes the requirements,
which must be met regarding the form and condition of the cancellation

notice.

The universe of 22 commercial property policies which were cancelled
midterm during the experience period was selected for review. The 22 files
requested were received and reviewed. The 2 violations noted were based

on 2 files, resulting in an error ratio of 9%.

The following findings were made:

1 Violation —Act 86, Section 3(a)(6) [40 P.S.$3403(a)(6)]
Requires a midterm cancellation shall state at the insured’s
request, the insurer shall provide loss information to
the insured for at least three years or the period of time during
which the insurer has provided coverage to the insured,
whichever is less. The violation noted was for failure to

provide an offer of loss information.

1 Violation Act 86, Section 4(b) [40 P.S. $3404(b)]
Requires a cancellation that is initiated by the insured, the
insurer must return the unearned premium to the insured not

later than 30 days after the effective date of termination

13



where commercial property or casualty risks or cancelled
midterm by the insurer. The violation noted was for failure to

return the unearned premium to the insured within 30 days.

3. Nonrenewals
A nonrenewal is considered to be any policy that was not renewed, for a

specific reason, at the normal twelve-month policy anniversary date.

The review was conducted to determine compliance with Act 86, Section 3
(40 P.S. §3403), which establishes the requirements that must be met

regarding the form and condition of the nonrenewal notice.

The universe of 70 commercial property policies identified as being
nonrenewed by the Company during the experience period was selected for
review. The commercial files consisted of commercial inland marine, |
commercial fire, commercial packages and tenant occupied dwelling fire
policies. All 70 files requested were received and reviewed. The 27

violations noted were based on 23 files, resulting in an error ratio of 33%.

The following findings were made:

14 Violations Act 86, Section 3(a)(1) [40 P.S. §3403(a)(1)]
Requires a midterm cancellation or nonrenewal notice shall
be forwarded by registered mail or first class mail or
delivered by the insured company directly to the named
insured or insureds. The violations noted did not evidence a
notice of nonrenewal was sent or delivered to the named

insured or insureds.

14



1 Violation

8 Violations

4 Violations

Act 86, Section 3(a)(2) [40 P.S. §3403.3(a)(2)]

Requires a written notice of nonrenewal in the manner
prescribed in this section must be forwarded directly to the
named insured or insureds at least 60 days in advance of the
effective date of termination. The violation noted was for
failure to provide notice of nonrenewal at least 60 days in

advance to the named insured or insureds.

Act 86, Section 3(a)(5) [40 P.S.§3403(a)(5)]

Requires a refusal to renew notice shall state the

specific reason for the cancellation. The reasons shall
identify the condition, factor or loss experience which caused
the midterm cancellation. The notice shall provide sufficient

information or data for the insured to correct the deficiency.

AND

Title 31, Pa. Code, Section 113.88

The reason for nonrenewal or cancellation shall be clear and
complete. It shall be stated so that a person of average
intelligence and education can understand it. Phrases such as
“losses” or “underwriting reasons” are not sufficiently
specific reasons for cancellation. The violations noted were

for failure to provide a specific reason for cancellation.

Act 86, Section 3(a)(6) [40 P.S.$3403(a)(6)]
Requires a refusal to renew shall state at the insured’s
request, the insurer shall provide loss information to

the insured for at least three years or the period of time during

15



which the insurer has provided coverage to the insured,
whichever is less. The violations noted were for failure to

provide an offer of loss information.

4. Renewals
A renewal is considered to be any policy, which was previously written by

the Company and renewed on the normal twelve-month anniversary date.

The purpose of the review was to measure compliance with Act 86, Section
1 (40 P.S. §3401), which requires 30 days advance notice of an increase in

renewal premium.

From the universe of 254 commercial property policies, which were
renewed during the experience period, 110 files were selected for review.
The commercial property policies consisted of commercial package,
commercial fire, tenant occupied dwelling fire and commercial inland
marine. All 110 files requested were received and reviewed. The 7

violations noted were the result of 7 files, resulting in an error ratio of 6%.

The following findings were made:

7 Violations Act 86, Section 1 [40 P.S. $3401]
Requires a policy of insurance covering property and casualty
risks in the Commonwealth shall provide for not less than 30
days advance notice to the named insured of an increase in
premium. The violations noted are for failure to notify the

insured at least 30 days in advance of an increase in premium.
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